Sundry payables and

accruals  119,056 - - - 119,056
Amount owing to

Manager 16,917 - - - 16,917
Amount owing to

Trustee 564 - - - 564

 136,537 - - - 136,537

Net financial assets 12,239,192 440,756 165,897 459,989 13,305,834
Less: Net financial

assets denominated
in the Fund’s
functional currency (12,239,192) - - - (12,239,192)

 - 440,756 165,897 459,989 1,066,642

Astute Malaysia Growth Trust
 50

66..55   NNOOTTEESS  TTOO  TTHHEE  AAUUDDIITTEEDD  FFIINNAANNCCIIAALL  SSTTAATTEEMMEENNTTSS
   For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2025

21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

21.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change
in the foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other
variables held constant:-

  2025
  Effect On Net

Income After
Taxation
Increase/

(Decrease)
RM

 Effect On NAV
Attributable To

Unitholders
Increase/

(Decrease)
RM

Hong Kong Dollar
- strengthened by 5%   30,600  30,600
 - weakened by 5%  (30,600)  (30,600)

Singapore Dollar
- strengthened by 5%   20,466  20,466
- weakened by 5%  (20,466)  (20,466)

Thai Baht
- strengthened by 5%   39,434  39,434
- weakened by 5%  (39,434)  (39,434)

United States Dollar
- strengthened by 5%   14,029  14,029
- weakened by 5%  (14,029)  (14,029)

Astute Malaysia Growth Trust
 51

66..55   NNOOTTEESS  TTOO  TTHHEE  AAUUDDIITTEEDD  FFIINNAANNCCIIAALL  SSTTAATTEEMMEENNTTSS
   For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2025

21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

21.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis (Cont'd)

  2024
  Effect On Net

Income After
Taxation
Increase/

(Decrease)
RM

 Effect On NAV
Attributable To

Unitholders
Increase/

(Decrease)
RM

Hong Kong Dollar
- strengthened by 5%   22,038  22,038
 - weakened by 5%  (22,038)  (22,038)

Singapore Dollar
- strengthened by 5%   8,295  8,295
- weakened by 5%  (8,295)  (8,295)

United States Dollar
- strengthened by 5%   22,999  22,999
- weakened by 5%  (22,999)  (22,999)

(b) Interest Rate Risk

The Fund does not have any interest rate bearing balances at the end of the current
reporting period, hence is not exposed to interest rate risk.

Astute Malaysia Growth Trust
 52

66..55   NNOOTTEESS  TTOO  TTHHEE  AAUUDDIITTEEDD  FFIINNAANNCCIIAALL  SSTTAATTEEMMEENNTTSS
   For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2025

21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

21.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(c) Particular Stock Risk

Any major price fluctuations of a particular stock invested by the Fund may
adversely or favourably impact the NAV of the Fund. However, due to the
diversification nature of the unit trust, the impact would not be as major as
investing in one particular stock.

Particular Stock Risk Sensitivity

The Manager’s best estimate of the effect on the net income for the financial year
and other comprehensive income due to a reasonable possible change in equity
indices, with all other variables held constant is indicated in the table below:-

  Effects on
  income for the  Effects on
  financial year  equity
 Change in increase/  increase/
 equity price (decrease)  (decrease)
FTSE Bursa Malaysia KLCI  RM  RM

2025 +1% 93,746  93,746
 -1% (93,746)  (93,746)

2024 +1% 105,694  105,694
 -1% (105,694)  (105,694)

In practice, the actual trading results may differ from the sensitivity analysis above
and the difference could be material.

Investments in ACE Market, Derivative Instruments, REIT and investment outside
Malaysia are individually not significant for sensitivity analysis purposes.

Astute Malaysia Growth Trust
 53

66..55   NNOOTTEESS  TTOO  TTHHEE  AAUUDDIITTEEDD  FFIINNAANNCCIIAALL  SSTTAATTEEMMEENNTTSS
   For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2025

21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

21.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)